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No. R-507.  Joint resolution relating to encouraging New Hampshire to enact laws 

protecting emergency responders from across state lines. 

(J.R.H.19)  

Offered by:  Representatives Sweaney of Windsor, Bartholomew of Hartland, Dakin of 

Chester, Emmons of Springfield, and Martin of Springfield 

Whereas, pre-hospital care is reliant on the thorough cooperation of medical care providers 

from many jurisdictions and from volunteers who make up a large portion of the staffing of 

emergency medical service units, and 

Whereas, mutual aid agreements exist between Vermont and New Hampshire Fire 

Departments and rescue squads to promote that cooperation across state borders for that pre-

hospital medical care as well as fire protection and response to all emergencies, and 

Whereas, on August 22, 2006, the Springfield Vermont Fire Department responded to a 911 

call for help for a woman who had fallen from a dock on the Connecticut River; the woman, 

having suffered minor injuries, was not able to walk, pull herself up onto the dock, or climb the 

riverbank, and therefore required assistance, and 

Whereas, the Springfield Vermont Fire Department responded and subsequently requested 

and received mutual aid assistance from the Town of Charlestown and the Cornish Rescue 

Squad, both New Hampshire entities; and the Cornish Rescue Squad responded with its airboat 

to transport the patient to a landing for transfer to an ambulance, and  

Whereas, the patient was transferred to a Stokes basket rescue litter, immobilized for carrying, 

and secured to the airboat for transport to the boat landing in Springfield, Vermont, and, as the 

Cornish Rescue Squad attempted to transport the patient to the landing, the airboat sank in a 

portion of the river within the jurisdiction of Charlestown, New Hampshire, and the patient 

drowned, and  

Whereas, the decedent’s estate filed suit in New Hampshire Superior Court against various 

parties including the Town of Springfield and a number of New Hampshire entities, and  

Whereas, because Springfield is outside the State of New Hampshire and the rescue boat sank 

within the jurisdiction of New Hampshire, the New Hampshire Superior Court denied to the 

Town of Springfield both the immunity protections provided by Vermont law and those liability 

protections provided to New Hampshire towns by New Hampshire law, thereby causing 

Springfield to be exposed to unlimited liability while the New Hampshire entities received the 

full protections provided under New Hampshire law, and 

Whereas, the New Hampshire Supreme Court denied Springfield, Vermont’s motion for 

reconsideration or to hear an interlocutory appeal of the case, and  

Whereas, the Town of Springfield, Vermont, and its coverage provider, the VLCT Property 

and Casualty Intermunicipal Fund self-insured risk pool, had to pay approximately $700,000.00 

as a result of a settlement necessitated by the lack of legal protections, and 
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Whereas, failure to address the Vermont emergency responders’ exposure to liability that 

resulted from these New Hampshire court decisions detrimentally affects the willingness of 

Vermont municipalities in border areas to cooperate with New Hampshire authorities in 

providing emergency services in the future, and  

Whereas, there is a possible remedy to this injustice in statute if the New Hampshire 

Legislature were to review and amend several statutes, including:  RSA 153-A:2, RSA 153-A:19, 

RSA 154:1-d, RSA 508:12, RSA 508:12-b, and RSA 508:17, now therefore be it 

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives: 

That the General Assembly respectfully requests the New Hampshire Legislature to amend 

New Hampshire statutes necessary to offer the same protections to Vermont emergency service 

entities responding in New Hampshire as those offered to New Hampshire entities, and be it 

further 

Resolved:  That the General Assembly affirms its support for cooperation between Vermont 

and New Hampshire emergency response entities and for protection from liability that is 

afforded equitably to both Vermont and New Hampshire entities, and be it further 

Resolved:  That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the New 

Hampshire Speaker of the House, Terie Norelli, and the President of the Senate, Chuck Morse, 

and to the Governor of New Hampshire, Maggie Hassan. 


